Wisconsin law.
Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
303 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 154.035

Chapter DHS 154

REIMBURSEMENT FOR TREATMENT OF ADULTS WITH CYSTIC FIBROSIS

DHS 154.01 Authority and purpose. DHS 154.04 Patient certification.
DHS 154.02 Definitions. DHS 154.05 Provider approval.

DHS 154.03 Eligibility. DHS 154.06 Provider reimbursement.
DHS 154.035 Termination of eligibility DHS 154.07 Participant liability

DHS 154.037 Retroactive eligibility

Note: Chapter HSS 154 was created as an gemey rule dective September 1, (9) “Maintenanceprogram” means patients therapeutic and

1993. ChapteHSS 154 was renumbered to chapter HFS 154 under s. 13.93 (2m) i i i i ;
1., Stats.. and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Béagister September t@atmentreglmen, includingnedical, dental, social and veca

1999,No. 525 Chapter HFS 154 was renumbered chapter DHS 154 under s. 13&@”3' rehabilitation services and home health care.
(4) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections made und@B£2 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister Janu (10) “Medical assistance” has the meaning specifieds.in
ary 2009 No. 637 49.43(8), Stats.

(11) “Medical director” means a physician licensed under ch.
8, Stats., to practice medicine @steopathy who is certified by
the American board of internal medicine oreiigible for certift
cationby thatboard, and who is directly responsible for a pasent’
maintenanceprogram.

(12) “Medicare” means the health insurance prograjper
atedby the U.S. department of health @ndnan services under
DHS 154.02 Definitions. In this chapter: 42 USC 13930 1395zzand 42 CFR Pts. 405 to 421, .

1) “Adult’ 18 f Id (13) “Participant”meansa patient who has been found eligi

(1) "Adult” means a person 18 years of age or older ble by the department under49.683 Stats., and this chapter for

(1m) “BadgerCare”means the medicassistance-related reimbursementor the costs of treatment of cystic fibrosis.
programestablished under 49.665 Stats., and ch®HS 101to (14) “Patient” means an adult who has been diagnosed as hav
108 _ ing cystic fibrosis.

(2) “Current year” means the later of the 12-month period (15) “Provider” means a cystic fibrosis treatment center or
beginningwith the month of a patiestfirst application to the anothersource of treatment approved by the department wder
adult cysticfibrosis program or the 12—month period beginningHs 154.05
with the monthof a participant most recent subsequent annual (16) “Resident’means any adult who lising in Wisconsin
recertificationfor the adult cystic fibrosis program. with the intention of remaining permanently in the state.

(3)_ “Cystic fibrosis” means an inheritedisorde_r of the (17) “SeniorCare”means the program of prescriptidrug
exocrineor outward secreting glands of the bodgusinghose  asgistancéor eligible elderly persons under4€.68§ Stats., and
glandsto produce abnormally thick secretions of mucus. ch. DHS 109

(4) “Cystic fibrosis treatment center” means a hospital unit I(-jlzsto)ry: Cr. Registey December1994, Na%lf 468ef. 1-1-95,CR 04—051(cr. (%n;)

i i i i i 17) Register November 2004 No. 58f. 12—-1-04; corrections in (1m{5),
whlch_f_urn_lshes the full spe_ctrum of dlagnostlc, thera_pel_Jtlc a ) and (l7g) made under3.92 (4) (b) 6and7., Stats.Register January 2009 No.
rehabilitation services required for the care of cystic fibrosigz7
patientsand which is certified by the national cystic fibrosis

DHS 154.01 Authority and purpose. This chapter is 44
promulgatedunder the authority of s49.683 49.687 (1)and
227.1 (2), Stats., to establish and implementreatmentcost
reimbursemenprogram for Visconsin residents 18 yearsaife
or older who have cystic fibrosis.

History: Cr. Register December1994, No. 468eff. 1-1-95.

foundation. DHS 154.03 Eligibility. To be eligible for the adult cystic
(5) “Department’means the W8consindepartment of health fibrosis program, a patient shall:
services. (1) Be aresident of \§consin;

(6) “Family” means a patient and that patiesspouse, ifany  (2) Be diagnosed by the medical director of a cystic fibrosis
andany other person who is claimed as a dependent of that patiggdtmentcenter as having cystic fibrosis;
or that patiens spouse owho claims that patient as a dep_endent (3) Be at least 18 years of age; and
underthe U.S. internal revenumde for the purpose of filing a (4) Provideto the department or itdesignated agent full,

federalincome tax retun. truthful andcorrect information necessary for the department to
(7) “Federalpoverty guidelines” means the annualfydated determine eligibility and liability on forms specified by the

poverty income thresholds by family size published each year f¢partment.A patient shall be ineligible for financial assistance

the.U.S. department diealth and human services in the federa he or she refuses to provide information, withhaisrmation,

register. refusesto assisthe department in verifying the information or

~ Note: The federal poverty guidelines for 1999 were published ifr¢kieralReg- providesinaccurate information. The department may vesify

ister, March 18, 1999, 13428 auditan applicans total family income.

(8) “In(;:omle” megns?_ famlly’s],( total lefzf\rnlnglys, mcltudlng (5) Firstapply for benefits under all other health care coverage
wagesand salary and net income from self-employment, as Wgllyoramg for which the person may reasonably be eligible, includ
asunearned income, including socgdcurity and supplemental

- . ; p b ing medicare, BadgerCare, medical assistance and SeniorCare.
security income, dividends and interest income, income fromyjigoy. ¢ Register December1994, No. 468ef. 1-1-95,CR 04-051cr. (5)

estater trusts, net rental income, public assistance, pensionsRejisterNovember 2004 No. 58&f. 12-1-04.

annuities, unemployment compensation, maintenancealdr

mony, child support or family support, nontaxable deferredcom DHS 154.035 Termination of eligibility. Eligibility for
pensationand nontaxable interest such as intevadederal, state the adult cystic fibrosis program is terminated if either of the fol
or municipal bonds, but not capital gains income. lowing events occur:
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DHS 154.035 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 304
(1) Thepatient dies. fibrosis treatment center shall be certified thye national cystic
(2) The patient moves out of the state afdnsin. fibrosis foundation and, except as provided in. g}, shall be

History: CR 04-051cr. Register November 2004 No. 58f. 12-1-04. locatedin Wisconsin.

(b) Border state teatment centers.The department may
DHS 154.037 Retroactive eligibility. Retroactiveeligi- approvea treatmententer in a state bordering orisabnsin as a
bility is not available under the adult cystic fibropi®gram. cysticfibrosis treatment center if the center is within 200 miles of
Patientsvho are found to be eligible undeDddS 154.03become the Wisconsin borderhas a practice that includes providing ser
eligible for benefits on the date the application was received. vicesto Wsconsin residents and is certified by the national cystic
History: CR 04-051cr. Register November 2004 No. 58f. 12-1-04. fibrosis foundation. A border state cystic fibrosis treatment center
) o is subject to the same requirements eodtractual agreements as
DHS 154.04  Patient certification. (1) APPLICATION. TO  cysticfibrosis treatment centers located ins@onsin.
apply for assistance in paying for the costs of treatmeadaorft (c) Availability of a grievance mechanism foogram partick

cysticfibrosis, a patient shall complete a foawailable from a 5405 A cystic fibrosis treatment center shall haveveitten
cystic fibrosis treatment centeand shall submit the completed:

. ; rievanceprocedure and shall provide a copy to each program
form eitherto the center or directly to the department. When %3-1 b p 24 brog

= - . S " rticipant. The cystic fibrosigreatment center may not discrimi
applicationform is submitted to a cystic fibrosis treatment Cemeﬁateagainst or take otheetaliatory measures against a paftici

the center shalforward the application form to the departme“bantbecause the participant filed a grievance.
within 14 days from the date of receipt. . (2) OTHERPROVIDERS. () A hospital or physician locatéd

(2) NoTiFicaTION OF APPLICANT. Thedepartment shall certify \yjisconsinshall be deemeaipproved for reimbursement for treat
apatient as eligible for reimbursement for part of the medwsts entrendered to a program participarmon the departmest
of treatment of cystidibrosis if all requirements under BHS receiptof a valid claim for services rendered
154.03are met. The department shall notify the patient, in- writ ; ' ;
ing, of its decision within 60 days after the department receives ﬁ'iéll)l)b? 522%%%8&3%3?3? rrgifmhl;)uTseepneeﬂ:hfg?rg ezL:r%pe“rii
applicationfor assistance. If thapplication is denied, the notice lated services provided to a program participant upon the
shallinclude the reason for denial with information that the pat'ehipartment‘seceipt of a valid claim for services rendered
may request a hearing under s@b) on that decision. History: Cr. Register December1994, No. 468eff. 1-1-95. .

(3) RecerTIFicaTION. Certification is for one year To be
recertified,a participantshall complete, sign and submit to the DHS 154.06 Provider reimbursement. (1) CLAM
department financial statement form received from the depantorms. (a) A provider shall use claim forms furnished or-pre
ment. The participant shall provide to the department full, truthflcribedby thedepartment or its fiscal agent, except that a provider
and correctnformation necessary for the department to determimeay submit claims by electronic media or electronic submission

eligibility and liability if the provideror billing service is approved by the department for
(4) REVOCATION OR NONRENEWAL OF CERTIFICATION. The electronicclaims submission.
departmenshall revoke or not renew a participarertification (b) Claims shall be submitted in accordance with the claims

if the departmerfinds that the participant is no longer eligible folsubmissionrequirements, claim form instructions and coding
the program. The department shall send writietice of revoca informationprovided by the department or its fiscal agent.
tion or nonrenewal to the participant, stating the reason for it and(c) Every claim submitted shall be signed by the provider or
with information that the participant may requastearing under the provider's authorized representative, certifying to the truthful
sub.(7) on that decision. ness,accuracy and completeness of the claim.
(5) PARTICIPANT RESPONSIBILITYTO PROVIDEINFORMATION. (&) (2) TiMELINESS. (a) A claim shall be submitted within 12
A participant shall inform the department within @ys of any monthsafter the date that medical services were provided, except
changein address, other source of health care coverage or famhwta claim may be submitted later if the departmemiisfied
size,or any change in income of more than 10%. within that 12month period that the sole reason for late submis
(b) The department may verify or audit a participamttal sionconcerns another funding source and the claim is submitted
family income. Thealepartment may redetermine a participant'within 180 days after obtaining a decisimmreimbursement from
estimatedotal family income for the current year based on changfee other funding source.
in the familys financial circumstances. (b) A claim may not be submitted until after the patient has
(6) CONFIDENTIALITY OF PATIENT INFORMATION. All personally —receivedthe medical services.
identifiable information provided byr on behalf of a patientto  (3) PaymenT. (a) The department shall establish allowable
the department shall remain confidential and mayb®utised for costsfor medical services as a basis for reimbursing providers.
any purpose other than to determine program eligibipgytict (b) Reimbursement may not be made for any portion of the
pantliability, the types of medical services required for propejostof medical care which is payable under any other state-or fed
careand the payment of claims. Statistical analyses of prograsial program or any grant, contract or contractual agreement.
datamay not reveal patient identity (c) Before submitting a claim to the adult cystic fibrosis-pro
(7). APPEAL. A patient denied assistance under g@por a gram,a provider shall seek payment for services providedpar
participantwhose certification is revoked aot renewed under ticipantfrom medicare, medical assistance or another health care
sub.(4) may request a hearing on that decision unde?2%44  planif the participant is eligibléor services under medicare, med
to 227.5Q Stats., bythe department of administratisrdivision jcal assistance or the other health care plan.
of hearings and appeals. The request for a hearing shall be-in writ(4) \when benefits from medicare, medical assistaorce

ing and shall be sent to thdioé of administrativéearings so that anqtherhealth care plan or other third party payer have been paid
it is receivedhere within 30 days after the date of the notice q?f‘n whole or in part to the provider participant, the amount of the

d?\‘nltal,rTivoce_llfﬂondc()jr ”O”frgl”%"_"fal_ of ?E‘rt'f'_cat'or;-A o PRYmentirom all other payers shall be indicated on or with the bil

ote: e malling aadress o e Division O earings an ppealisoox H . H H

7875, Madison, lconsin 53707. to th(_e adult cystic fibrosiprogram. The amount of the_ medicare,
History: Cr. Register December1994, No. 468eff. 1-1-95. medical assistance, other health care plarothrer third party

payerreimbursement shall reduce the amount of the claim for

DHS 154.05 Provider approval. (1) Cvstic FiBrosis adultcystic fibrosis program payment.
TREATMENT CENTERS. (@) Condition. To be reimbursetly the pre (e) If a provider receives a payment under the program to
gramfor medical care provided to program participants, a cystichich the provider is not entitled or in an amount greater than that
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305 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 154.07

to which the provider is entitled, therovider shall promptly (3) PARTICIPANT COINSURANCE. (a) A participant shall pay a
return the amount of the erroneous or excess payment to ¢hersurancemount to cover part of the cost of treating the partici
department. pant'sadult cystic fibrosis.

(f) A provider may request a hearing to review a decision to (b) A participants coinsurance amount shall be determined at
denypayment or the level of payment. A request fovearing thetime the patient is certified for eligibility and annually thereaf
shall be filed with the department of administrat®divisionof ter.
administrativehearings within 90 days after the date of plag (c) The amount of a participasttoinsurance shall be related
mentor decision to deny paymenA request for a hearing is con to family size and to family income roundedtb® nearest whole
sideredfiled upon its receipt by the division of administrativedollar, in accordance with the schedule mble 154.07.
hearings. All appeals shall include written documentation and (q) The amount that a participant pays in coinsurance annually

anyinformation deemed necessary by the department. Hearifggy not exceedhe following applicable percentage of the fami
shallbe conducted in accordanagth subchlll of ch. 227 Stats. |y’ income, rounded to the nearest whole dollar:

Note: The mailing addressf the Division of Administrative Hearings iSIP Box .
7875, Madison, Visconsin 53707, ‘ 1. For an income of up to $10,000, 3%;

(g) The department shall use common methods employed 2. For an income of $10,001 to $20,000, 4%;

managedcare programs and the medical assistance program to 3. For an income of $20,001 to $40,000, 5%;
containcosts, including prior authorization and other limitations 4. For an income of $40,001 to $60,000, 6%:;

regarding health care utilization and reimbursement. 5. For an income of $60,001 to $80,000, 7%:
(0 P N amer D00a Mo Bt oo [ITOSICRO4TOSIEE®) 6 For an income of $80,001 to $100,000, 9%; and

o o 7. For an income of $100,001 and qviE3%.

DHS 154.07 Participant liability. (1) CALCULATION. A (4) PaRTICIPANT COPAYMENT. When a pharmacy directly bills
participant'sliability to contributetoward the cost of treatmentne aqult cystic fibrosis program for a prescription received by a
shallbe calculated in accordance with suyto (4). If there are program participant, the participant is responsible for a $7.50
2 or more participants in theame family the familys liability  copaymengamount for each generic drug zn815.00 copayment
shallbe limited to the liability of one member of the family 5 mountfor each brand name drug.

(2) IncomEDEDUCTIBLE. A participant whose estimated total (5) Estarerecovery. (a) An heir or beneficiary of the estate
family income in the current year is at or above 200% of the fegk 5 participant or a participastsurviving spouse may apply to
eralpoverty guidelines shall obligate or expehe following per  the department for a waiver of an estakaim filed by the depart
centageof that income to pay the cost of medical treatment for thgentpursuant to $19.6820r49.849 Stats. Theriteria for grant
condition before the adult cystic fibrosigrogram will provide ing waivers in SDHS 108.02 (12) (bshall apply to applications

assistancén paying for the cost of treatment: underthis subsection. All of the procedures and rights DHS
(@) When total family income is from 200% to 25@#he fed  108.02(12) (b)to (e) shall apply to this subsection.
eral poverty guidelines, 0.50% of that income. (b) For purposes adpplying sDHS 108.02 (12) (bio () to

(b) When total family income is more than 250% but not moris subsection the following definitions apply:
than 275% of the federal pOVerty guidelines, 0.75% of that 1. “Beneficiary” means any person nominated in a will to
Income. o _ receivean interest in property other than in a fiduciary capacity;
(c) When total family income is more than 275% but not more 2. “Decedent” means a deceased participant or the deceased
than300% of the federal poverty guidelines, 1.0% of that incomeyrviving spouse of a participant who received benefits that are
(d) Whentotalfamily income is more than 300% but not mor&ubjectto recovery under €9.6820r 49.849 Stats.;
than 325% of the federal poverty guidelines, 1.25% of that 3. “Heir’ means anyerson who is entitied under the statutes
Income. of intestate succession, @b2, Stats., to an interest in property
(e) When total family income is more than 325% but not mou&f a decedent;
than350% of the federal poverty guidelines, 2.0% of that income. 4. “Recipient” means a participanho received reimburse
(f) When total family incomés more than 350% but not morementunder s49.683 Stats.; and
than 375% of the federal poverty guidelines, 2.75% of that 5. “waiver applicant” means a beneficiary or heir of a dece
income. dentwho requests the department to waive an estate claim filed by
(g) When total family income is more than 375% but not motae department pursuant to49.682o0r 49.849 Stats.
than400% of the federal poverty guidelines, 3.5% of that income. (c) The departmenhay make adjustments to and settle estate
(h) When total family income is more than 400% of the federalaims filed under $49.6820r 49.849 Stats.to obtain the fullest
povertyguidelines, 4.5% of that income. amountpracticable.
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DHS 154.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 306
Table 154.07
Patient Coinsurance Liability for the Direct Cost of Treatment
Annual Family Income Percent of Chargesfor Which Patient isLiable, by Family Size
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
$0-7,000 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
7,001-10,000 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10,001-15,000 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15,001-20,000 4 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 00|
20,001-25,000 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
25,001-30,000 14 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 0
30,001-35,000 17 13 5 4 3 2 1 0
35,001-40,000 20 16 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0
40,001-45,000 24 19 15 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
45,001-50,000 29 24 20 17 6 5 4 3 2 1
50,001-55,000 34 29 25 21 7 6 4 3 2
55,001-60,000 39 34 29 25 23 7 6 5 3
60,001-65,000 44 39 34 30 28 25 7 6 5 4
65,001-70,000 49 44 39 35 32 29 8 7 6 <
70,001-75,000 55 49 44 40 37 34 32 8 7 [¢
75,001-80,000 61 55 50 46 43 40 37 35
80,001-85,000 67 61 56 52 49 46 43 40 7 6
85,001-90,000 74 68 63 59 56 53 50 47 45 b
90,001-95,000 81 75 70 66 63 60 57 55 53 51
95,001-100,000 88 82 77 73 70 67 64 62 60 58
$ 100,000+ 97 91 86 82 79 76 73 71 69 67

Note: To illustrate how a patiestcoinsurance liability is calculated, assume that the familg haambers and an annual income of $38,000, and that a bill has been received
for treatment in the amount of $600. The patient would be liable for 16% of that bill, or $96.

History: Cr.Register December1994, No. 468eff. 1-1-95;emeq. ct (5), ef. 11-1-95; cr(5), Register April, 1996, No. 484ef. 5-1-96;,CR 02-070am. (4)Register
October2002 No. 562eff. 11-1-02;CR 04-051am. (2) and (4), c(2) (f) to (h)Register November 2004 No. 5&%. 12-1-04; corrections in (5) (a) and (b) (intro.) made
unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2009 No. 62orrectionsin (5) (a), (b) 1., 5., (c) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register December 2013 No.

696.
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